Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,
(In thousands)  2025   2024   2025   2024
United States  $ —  $ 1,226  $ —  $ 16,286
International   (284)   16,304   (284)   18,354
Total restructuring expenses  $ (284)  $ 17,530  $ (284)  $ 34,640

34

18. RESTATEMENT OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As previously disclosed in our Form 10-K/A and as discussed in Note 1 “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies”, the following
tables reflect the impact of errors and other previously identified immaterial errors to the specific line items presented in our
previously reported (a) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets; (b) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss; (c) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity and; (d) Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.

   As of June 30, 2024
 Adj Reference  As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 111,185  $ —  $ 111,185
Accounts receivable, less allowance for credit losses of $191 as of June
30, 2024

  186,176   (1)   186,175

Other receivables   11,436   —   11,436
Inventory, net ADJ 3   287,860   (4,221)   283,639
Income tax receivable ADJ 4   13,050   (4,735)   8,315
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   58,612   (3,188)   55,424

Total Current Assets   668,319   (12,145)   656,174
Property, plant and equipment, net   134,578   3,513   138,091
Goodwill ADJ 4   54,897   —   54,897
Intangibles, net   290,793   —   290,793
Deferred tax assets ADJ 4   24,931   4,000   28,931
Other non-current assets   87,105   —   87,105
Long-term investments   30,159   —   30,159

Total Assets   $ 1,290,782   $ (4,632)  $ 1,286,150
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST
AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 158,550  $ —  $ 158,550
Unearned revenue   55,107   —   55,107
Accrued expenses and other liabilities ADJ 1   36,307   (1,402)   34,905
Accrued wages and benefits   37,520   118   37,638
Income tax payable, net   2,228   (20)   2,208

Total Current Liabilities   289,712   (1,304)   288,408
   Non-current revolving credit agreement outstanding   190,273   —   190,273

Deferred tax liabilities ADJ 4   21,077   420   21,497
Non-current unearned revenue   26,584   —   26,584
Non-current pension liability   11,505   —   11,505
Deferred compensation liability   30,601   —   30,601
Non-current lease obligations   26,613   —   26,613
Other non-current liabilities ADJ 1   34,445   (701)   33,744

Total Liabilities   630,810   (1,585)   629,225
Commitments and contingencies (see Note 16)
Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest ADJ 2   439,743   3,554   443,297
Equity

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 200,000 shares authorized;
   79,121 shares issued and 78,855 outstanding as of June 30, 2024

  791   —   791

Additional paid-in capital   802,737   (850)   801,887
Accumulated other comprehensive income ADJ 1, 3, 4   28,274   41   28,315
Retained deficit ADJ 2, 3, 4   (606,375)   (5,792)   (612,167)
Treasury stock at cost: 266 shares as of June 30, 2024   (5,198)   —   (5,198)

Total Equity   220,229   (6,601)   213,628
Total Liabilities, Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest and Equity   $ 1,290,782   $ (4,632)  $ 1,286,150

35

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2024   Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
 Adj

Reference
As

Reported   Adjustment
As

Restated
As

Reported
 Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenue
Network Solutions   $ 179,194  $ —  $ 179,194  $ 360,467  $ —  $ 360,467
Services & Support   46,797   —   46,797   91,697   —   91,697

Total Revenue   225,991   —   225,991   452,164   —   452,164
Cost of Revenue
Network Solutions ADJ 3   124,457   316   124,773   250,783   2,256   253,039
Network Solutions - Inventory Write Down   143   —   143   8,925   —   8,925
Services & Support   19,816   —   19,816   38,626   —   38,626

Total Cost of Revenue   144,416   316   144,732   298,334   2,256   300,590
Gross Profit   81,575   (316)   81,259   153,830   (2,256)   151,574

Selling, general and administrative expenses   59,493   (129)   59,364   118,593   (238)   118,355
Research and development expenses   60,388   (36)   60,352   120,639   (72)   120,567
Goodwill impairment   —   —   —   292,583   4,770   297,353

Operating Loss   (38,306)   (151)   (38,457)   (377,985)   (6,716)   (384,701)
Interest and dividend income   366   —   366   763   —   763
Interest expense   (6,906)   —   (6,906)   (11,504)   —   (11,504)
Net investment gain   872   —   872   3,125   —   3,125
Other (expense) income, net   (901)   —   (901)   409   —   409

Loss Before Income Taxes   (44,875)   (151)   (45,026)   (385,192)   (6,716)   (391,908)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (2,136)   —   (2,136)   16,511   —   16,511

Net Loss   $ (47,011)  $ (151)  $ (47,162)  $ (368,681)  $ (6,716)  $ (375,397)
Net Income attributable to non-controlling
interest

ADJ 1
  2,854   (349)   2,505   5,734

 (699)   5,035

Net Loss attributable to ADTRAN Holdings, Inc.   $ (49,865)  $ 198   $ (49,667)  $ (374,415)  $ (6,017)  $ (380,432)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic   78,852   78,852   78,852   78,803   78,803   78,803
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted   78,852   78,852   78,852   78,803   78,803   78,803

Loss per common share attributable to ADTRAN
Holdings, Inc. – basic

 $ (0.63)  $ 0.00  $ (0.63)  $ (4.75)

$ (0.08)  $ (4.83)

Loss per common share attributable to ADTRAN
Holdings, Inc. – diluted

 $ (0.63)  $ 0.00  $ (0.63)  $ (4.75)

$ (0.08)  $ (4.83)

Net Loss   $ (47,011)  $ (151)  $ (47,162)  $ (368,681)  $ (6,716)  $ (375,397)
Other Comprehensive Loss, net of tax

Defined benefit plan adjustments   (7)   —   (7)   (67)   —   (67)
Foreign currency translation loss ADJ 1, 3, 4   (1,375)   (67)   (1,442)   (19,120)   (95)   (19,215)

Other Comprehensive Loss, net of tax   (1,382)   (67)   (1,449)   (19,187)   (95)   (19,282)
Comprehensive Loss, net of tax   (48,393)   (218)   (48,611)   (387,868)   (6,811)   (394,679)
Less: Comprehensive Income attributable to non-
controlling interest

ADJ 1
 2,854

 (350)

 2,504   5,734

 (699)

 5,035

Comprehensive Loss attributable to ADTRAN
Holdings, Inc., net of tax

$ (51,247)

$ 132

$ (51,115)  $ (393,602)

$ (6,112)

$ (399,714)

36

Retained Deficit

Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Income   Additional paid-in capital

(In thousands)
 As

Reported
 Adjustmen

t
 As

Restated
 As

Reported
 Adjustmen

t
 As

Restated
 As

Reported
 Adjustmen

t

As Restated
Balance as of December 31, 2023  $ (243,908)  $ 12,202   $ (231,706)  $ 47,461   $ 69   $ 47,530   $ 795,304   $ (836)  $ 794,468
Net loss   (321,670)   (6,565)   (328,235)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Annual recurring compensation earned   (2,880)   349   (2,531)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax   —   —   —   (17,805)   (28)   (17,833)   —   —   —
Deferred compensation adjustments, net of tax   3   —   3   —   —   —   (368)   —   (368)
ADTRAN RSUs and restricted stock vested   (243)   —   (243)   —   —   —   —   —   —
ADTRAN stock options exercised   219   —   219   —   —   —   —   —   —
ADTRAN stock-based compensation expense   —   —   —   —   —   —   3,957   —   3,957
Redemption of redeemable non-controlling interest   1   —   1   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency remeasurement of redeemable non-
controlling interest

 10,115

 (10,115)   —   —

 —   —   —

 —   —

Adtran Networks stock-based compensation expense   —   —   —   —   —   —   4   (10)   (6)
Balance as of March 31, 2024  $ (558,363)  $ (4,129)  $ (562,492)  $ 29,656   $ 41   $ 29,697   $ 798,897   $ (846)  $ 798,051
Net loss   (47,011)   (151)   (47,162)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Annual recurring compensation earned   (2,854)   350   (2,504)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax   —   —   —   (1,382)   —   (1,382)   —   —   —
Deferred compensation adjustments, net of tax   (3)   —   (3)   —   —   —   —   —   —
ADTRAN RSUs and restricted stock vested   (16)   —   (16)   —   —   —   —   —   —
ADTRAN stock-based compensation expense   —   —   —   —   —   —   3,836   —   3,836
Redemption of redeemable non-controlling interest   4   —   4   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency remeasurement of redeemable non-
controlling interest

 1,868

 (1,868)   —   —

 —   —   —

 —   —

Adtran Networks stock-based compensation expense   —   6   6   —   —   —   4   (4)   —
Balance as of June 30, 2024  $ (606,375)  $ (5,792)  $ (612,167)  $ 28,274   $ 41   $ 28,315   $ 802,737   $ (850)  $ 801,887

37

   Six Months  Ended June 30, 2024
 Adj Reference  As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Loss   $ (368,681)  $ (6,716)  $ (375,397)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   45,156   (313)   44,843
Goodwill Impairment ADJ 4   292,583   4,770   297,353
Amortization of debt issuance cost   1,013   —   1,013
Gain on investments, net   (2,867)   —   (2,867)
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   185   —   185
Stock-based compensation expense   7,793   (6)   7,787
Deferred income taxes   (13,684)   —   (13,684)
Other, net   (126)   —   (126)
Inventory write down - business efficiency program   4,135   —   4,135
Inventory reserves   3,722   —   3,722
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net   26,913   (3,498)   23,415
Other receivables   6,279   —   6,279
Income taxes receivable, net   (5,653)   4,735   (918)
Inventory ADJ 3   62,151   2,256   64,407
Prepaid expenses, other current assets and other assets   (14,731)   (3,408)   (18,139)
Accounts payable   (3,966)   —   (3,966)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   19,152   3,493   22,645
Income taxes payable, net   (2,878)   —   (2,878)

Net cash provided by operating activities   56,496   1,313   57,809

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (23,644)   (1,327)   (24,971)
Purchases of intangibles - developed technology   (5,725)   —   (5,725)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of available-for-sale investments   956   —   956
Purchases of available-for-sale investments   (121)   —   (121)

Net cash used in investing activities   (28,534)   (1,327)   (29,861)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Tax withholdings related to stock-based compensation settlements   (189)   —   (189)
Proceeds from stock option exercises   219   —   219
Proceeds from receivables purchase agreement   68,556   —   68,556
Repayments on receivables purchase agreement   (66,399)   —   (66,399)
Repayment of revolving credit agreements   (5,000)   —   (5,000)
Payment for redemption of redeemable non-controlling interest   (25)   —   (25)
Payment of debt issuance cost   (1,994)   —   (1,994)

Net cash used in financing activities   (4,832)   —   (4,832)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   23,130   (14)   23,116
Effect of exchange rate changes   888   14   902

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   87,167   —   87,167
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 111,185   $ —   $ 111,185

Supplemental disclosure of cash financing activities:

Cash paid for interest   $ 6,554  $ —  $ 6,554
Cash paid for income taxes   $ 7,433  $ —  $ 7,433
Cash used in operating activities related to operating leases   $ 4,780  $ —  $ 4,780

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities:
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations   $ 1,999  $ —  $ 1,999
Purchases of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable   $ 1,059  $ —  $ 1,059